DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
DIETETICS AND NUTRITION PRACTICE COUNCIL
GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING
July 24, 2013

9:30 a.m.
Call to order — General Business Meeting

Ms. Shank called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. Ms. Adams conducted roll call.

MEMBERS PRESENT STAFF PRESENT

Jackie Shank, MS, RD, LDN, Chair Lynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General

Peggy Cooper, MS, RD, LDN, Vice Chair  Allen Hall, Executive Director

Linda Gammon, LNC Katrina Adams, Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant
Sheah Rarback, MS, RD, LDN Lillie Meinhardt, Regulatory Specialist Il

WIC OFFICE PRN

Nancy Spyker Dr. Judy Rivenbark

Mary Whitesell

INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION
TAB 1 Zauher Karim Mahalati (Examination — Foreig n — Trained Applicant)
Mr. Mahalati was present on the conference call and represented by Anna Small, Esquire.

Mr. Mahalati applied for licensure by examination. His application was presented to the Council
for review of his education and experience.

Discussion ensued.

Ms. Rarback moved to deny Mr. Mahalati’'s application for licensure by examination on the basis
he did not meet the minimum education and preprofessional experience required by Section
468.509(2), Florida Statutes, and Rule 64B8-42.002, Florida Administrative Code and because
he was found to be in violation of the provisions of Section 468.518(1), Florida Statutes. Ms.
Gammon seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

APPLICANT RATIFICATION LIST

TAB 2 List of Applicants Approved to sit for the E xamination

Ms. Rarback moved to ratify the list of individuals approved to sit for the examination, beginning
with Ana Myriam Calo and ending with Georgianne Little. Ms. Shank seconded the motion,

which carried 4/0. The full list of examination candidates is appended to these minutes.

TAB 3 List of Licensees Certified for Licensure by Endors ement of
Registered Dietitian Status

Ms. Shank moved to approve the list of individuals licensed by endorsement based on their
registered dietitian status with CDR, beginning with Alexandra Lauren Mark and ending with

July 24, 2013 General Business Meeting Page 1 of 7



Julie Marie Kornahrens. Ms. Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. The full list of
licensees is appended to these minutes.

RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT
Rules for consideration from the 2012-2013 Annual R egulatory Plan
TAB 4 Rule 64B8-44.010, F.A.C., Mediation

Ms. Norr will prepare language which will include the current and additional language for the
council to consider at the next available meeting.

TAB 5 Rule 64B8-40.002, F.A.C., Organization and 64B8-40. 004 Organization

Ms. Shank moved to accept the proposed language 64B8-40.002 and 64B8-40.004 with the
elimination of the website. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

Ms. Norr informed the council there may be a few technical changes with the name and
numbering of rule 64B8-40.004.

Ms Shank moved that the changes to rules 64B8-40.002 and 64B-40.004 would not have an
adverse impact on small business. Ms Copper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0

Ms. Shank moved the revision in date and rule changed to 64B8-40.002 and 64B8-40.004
would not be likely to directly or indirectly increase regulatory cost to any entity (including
government) in excess of $200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the
implementation of the rule. Ms. Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

TAB 6 Rule 64B8-44.002, F.A.C., Fraudulent, False, Deceptive, or Misleading
Advertising

Ms. Rarback moved to deny proposed language to rule 64B8-44.002(j).
Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

TAB 7 Rule 64B8-45.002 (1)(a), F.A.C., Continuing E ducation Approval
No action was taken. This tab will be tabled for the next available meeting.
Rules for the 2013-2014 Annual Regulatory Plan
TAB 8 Rules for the 2013-2014 Annual Regulatory Pla n
This was an informational item.
RULES STATUS REPORT
TAB 9 Lynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General
* Rule 64B8-42.001, F.A.C., Licensure by Endorsement

= Rule 64B8-42.002, F.A.C., Licensure by Examination
* Rule 64B8-45.001, F.A.C., General Requirements (Continuing Education)

July 24, 2013 General Business Meeting Page 2 of 7



* Rule 64B8-45.002, F.A.C., Continuing Education Approval
= Rule 64B8-45-005, F.A.C., Performance of Pro Bono Services
= Rule 64B8-44.006, F.A.C., HIV/AIDS

Ms. Norr provided a rules update to the Council.

REPORTS, IF ANY

TAB 10 Jackie Shank, Council Chair

Annual Investigator Training in Altamonte Sprints ( Oral Report)

This was an informational item.

Nutrition Assessment

Discussion ensued.

No action was taken.

TAB 11 Allen Hall, Executive Director

Report topics:

Expenditures by Function

This was an informational item.

Cash Balance Report

This was an informational item.

NEW BUSINESS

TAB 12 CS/SB 248 Delegations of PRN Evaluations.

Ms. Shank moved to continue with the current process for determining if PRN an evaluation
is required. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

TAB 13 2014 Proposed Meeting Dates for the Dieteti  c¢s and Nutrition

Ms. Shank moved to approve the proposed meeting dates for 2014.
Ms. Gammon seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

January 17, 2014, Conference Call
April 24, 2014, Conference Call
July 23, 2014, Face to Face

October 24, 2014, Conference Call

July 24, 2013 General Business Meeting Page 3 of 7



Old Business

TAB 14 April 24, 2013 Dietetics and Nutrition Pract  ice Council General Business
Meeting Minutes.

Ms. Shank moved to approve the minutes for April 24, 2013. Ms. Rarback seconded
the motion which carried 4/0.

Other Business and Information
TAB 15 Unlicensed Activity Report
This was an informational item.

TAB 16 Board of Medicine June 7, 2013 General Busin  ess Meeting Minutes
= Lezlie E. Armstrong, L.D.N.,

This was an informational item.
The meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

Participants in this public meeting should be aware that these proceedings are being
recorded and that an audio file of the meeting will be posted to the council's website.

July 24, 2013 General Business Meeting Page 4 of 7



Name
1. Calo, AnaMyriam

2. Little, Georgeanne

July 24, 2013 General Business Meeting

Ratification List
ACEND Applicantsto sit
For the Registration
Examination for Dietitians
and Temporary Permits

July 24, 2013
School Grad Date
Montclair State College 08/1989
Florida State University 05/2011

Page 5 of 7



Ratification List
Licensees Certification for
Licensure by Endor sement of
Registered Dietitian Status
July 24, 2013

License # Licensee Name Issue Date

1 ND 6534 Mark, Alexandra Lauren 04/02/2013
2 ND 6536 Catron, Diana 04/03/2013
3 ND 6537 Rowe, Cassie Celeste 04/04/2013
4 ND 6538 Gekoff, Andrea S 04/05/2013
5 ND 6539 Trivedi, Disha Devdutt 04/05/2013
6 ND 6540 Whyte, Loren Elisabeth 04/05/2013
7 ND 6541 Basna, Sarah 04/08/2013
8 ND 6542 Epstein, Elisa Lee 04/08/2013
9 ND 6543 Gray, Michelle Y 04/11/2013
10 ND 6544 Talbot, Erin Michelle 04/11/2013
11 ND 6545 Seabrook, Jodi Kimbell 04/11/2013
12 ND 6547 Gordon, Judith Feola 04/16/2013
13 ND 6548 Deason, Leslie Anne 04/16/2013
14 ND 6549 Adams, Chelsea Marie 04/16/2013
15 ND 6550 Ewen, Meredith Alma 04/18/2013
16 ND 6551 Mantay, Krista Marie 04/18/2013
17 ND 6552 Mccorkle, Monica J 04/23/2013
18 ND 6553 Nola, Samantha Lea 04/23/2013
19 ND 6554 Polonio Peguero, Belkis J 04/24/2013
20 ND 6556 Allen, Megan Elizabeth 04/24/2013
21 ND 6557 Gannon, Amanda Beth 04/25/2013
22 ND 6558 De Panicis, Lacy Greer 04/29/2013
23 ND 6559 Esgro, Benjamin F 05/01/2013
24 ND 6560 Smith, Jasmine M 05/06/2013
25 ND 6561 Herrera, Leyanie 05/06/2013
26 ND 6562 Cooper, Christine Charise Carino 05/06/2013
27 ND 6563 Kendall, Ashley Renee 05/07/2013
28 ND 6564 Madrid, Jussara Marisa 05/07/2013

July 24, 2013 General Business Meeting

Page 6 of 7



29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
29
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

July 24, 2013 General Business Meeting

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

6565
6566
6567
6568
6569
6570
6571
6572
6573
6574
6575
6576
6577
6578
6579
6580
6581
6582
6583
6584
6585
6586
6587
6588
6589
6590
6591
6592
6593
6595
6596
6597
6598
6599
6600
6601
6602
6603
6605
6606

Fryburger, Nathaniel Aaron
Glick, Jeanna Renee
Robertson, Morgan Karsman
Rivera Fuentes, Gladibelis
Abshire-Shadoff, Angel M
Gwaltney, Linda R

Stempa Zimerman, Dalia
Muchmore, Elizabeth Outlaw
Margaritis, Katherine Elizabeth
Ray, Emily Maria

Hanlon, Louise Teresa
Walters, Samantha Grace
Squillante, Kara Grace
Eisenhart, Chad Wesley
Torres, Mary Elizabeth
Lindell, Karen Cooksey
Zetterholm, Deborah Gayle
Vogel, Katherine L
Rozenbaum, Leonid

Ligon, Jeanne Halle
Dowless, Christine M

Hall, Sarah Lynn

Douglas, Crystal Clark
Davis, Laura Christine
Gomez, Carmen Julie

Gula, Stephen Joseph
Applewhite, Bettina J
Felton, Teena Marie
Stevenson, Angela T

Eaves, Ashley A

Ewing, Ranae Christine
Roberts, Linda G

Seaman, Brittany Elizabeth
Totten, Joanna Katharine
Damse, Emanuela R
Ruemke, Jane Gan Mock
Takidin, Alaa

Frost, Megan E

Martinez, Andreina Josefina
Kornahrens, Julie Marie

05/09/2013
05/13/2013
05/15/2013
05/16/2013
05/16/2013
05/17/2013
05/17/2013
05/20/2013
05/20/2013
05/20/2013
05/23/2013
05/23/2013
05/23/2013
05/23/2013
05/28/2013
05/29/2013
05/29/2013
05/29/2013
05/29/2013
05/29/2013
06/03/2013
06/03/2013
06/04/2013
06/04/2013
06/04/2013
06/04/2013
06/05/2013
06/05/2013
06/14/2013
06/17/2013
06/17/2013
06/17/2013
06/17/2013
06/18/2013
06/18/2013
06/21/2013
06/21/2013
06/24/2013
06/25/2013
06/26/2013

Page 7 of 7



