## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH DIETETICS AND NUTRITION PRACTICE COUNCIL GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING July 24, 2013

#### 9:30 a.m.

#### Call to order - General Business Meeting

Ms. Shank called the meeting to order at 9:30 a.m. Ms. Adams conducted roll call.

#### **MEMBERS PRESENT**

Jackie Shank, MS, RD, LDN, Chair Peggy Cooper, MS, RD, LDN, Vice Chair Linda Gammon, LNC Sheah Rarback, MS, RD, LDN

#### WIC OFFICE

Nancy Spyker Mary Whitesell

#### **STAFF PRESENT**

Lynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General Allen Hall, Executive Director Katrina Adams, Regulatory Supervisor/Consultant Lillie Meinhardt, Regulatory Specialist II

#### **PRN**

Dr. Judy Rivenbark

#### INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

#### TAB 1 Zauher Karim Mahalati (Examination – Foreign – Trained Applicant)

Mr. Mahalati was present on the conference call and represented by Anna Small, Esquire.

Mr. Mahalati applied for licensure by examination. His application was presented to the Council for review of his education and experience.

Discussion ensued.

Ms. Rarback moved to deny Mr. Mahalati's application for licensure by examination on the basis he did not meet the minimum education and preprofessional experience required by Section 468.509(2), Florida Statutes, and Rule 64B8-42.002, Florida Administrative Code and because he was found to be in violation of the provisions of Section 468.518(1), Florida Statutes. Ms. Gammon seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

#### **APPLICANT RATIFICATION LIST**

#### TAB 2 List of Applicants Approved to sit for the Examination

Ms. Rarback moved to ratify the list of individuals approved to sit for the examination, beginning with Ana Myriam Calo and ending with Georgianne Little. Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. The full list of examination candidates is appended to these minutes.

### TAB 3 List of Licensees Certified for Licensure by Endorsement of Registered Dietitian Status

Ms. Shank moved to approve the list of individuals licensed by endorsement based on their registered dietitian status with CDR, beginning with Alexandra Lauren Mark and ending with

Julie Marie Kornahrens. Ms. Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0. The full list of licensees is appended to these minutes.

#### **RULES REVIEW AND/OR DEVELOPMENT**

#### Rules for consideration from the 2012-2013 Annual Regulatory Plan

#### TAB 4 Rule 64B8-44.010, F.A.C., Mediation

Ms. Norr will prepare language which will include the current and additional language for the council to consider at the next available meeting.

#### TAB 5 Rule 64B8-40.002, F.A.C., Organization and 64B8-40.004 Organization

Ms. Shank moved to accept the proposed language 64B8-40.002 and 64B8-40.004 with the elimination of the website. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

Ms. Norr informed the council there may be a few technical changes with the name and numbering of rule 64B8-40.004.

Ms Shank moved that the changes to rules 64B8-40.002 and 64B-40.004 would not have an adverse impact on small business. Ms Copper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0

Ms. Shank moved the revision in date and rule changed to 64B8-40.002 and 64B8-40.004 would not be likely to directly or indirectly increase regulatory cost to any entity (including government) in excess of \$200,000 in the aggregate in Florida within 1 year after the implementation of the rule. Ms. Cooper seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

## TAB 6 Rule 64B8-44.002, F.A.C., Fraudulent, False, Deceptive, or Misleading Advertising

Ms. Rarback moved to deny proposed language to rule 64B8-44.002(j).

Ms. Shank seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

#### TAB 7 Rule 64B8-45.002 (1)(a), F.A.C., Continuing Education Approval

No action was taken. This tab will be tabled for the next available meeting.

#### Rules for the 2013-2014 Annual Regulatory Plan

#### TAB 8 Rules for the 2013-2014 Annual Regulatory Plan

This was an informational item.

#### **RULES STATUS REPORT**

#### TAB 9 Lynette Norr, Assistant Attorney General

- Rule 64B8-42.001, F.A.C., Licensure by Endorsement
- Rule 64B8-42.002, F.A.C., Licensure by Examination
- Rule 64B8-45.001, F.A.C., General Requirements (Continuing Education)

- Rule 64B8-45.002, F.A.C., Continuing Education Approval
- Rule 64B8-45-005, F.A.C., Performance of Pro Bono Services
- Rule 64B8-44.006, F.A.C., HIV/AIDS

Ms. Norr provided a rules update to the Council.

#### **REPORTS, IF ANY**

#### TAB 10 Jackie Shank, Council Chair

#### **Annual Investigator Training in Altamonte Sprints (Oral Report)**

This was an informational item.

#### **Nutrition Assessment**

Discussion ensued.

No action was taken.

#### TAB 11 Allen Hall, Executive Director

Report topics:

#### **Expenditures by Function**

This was an informational item.

#### Cash Balance Report

This was an informational item.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

#### TAB 12 CS/SB 248 Delegations of PRN Evaluations.

Ms. Shank moved to continue with the current process for determining if PRN an evaluation is required. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

#### TAB 13 2014 Proposed Meeting Dates for the Dietetics and Nutrition

Ms. Shank moved to approve the proposed meeting dates for 2014.

Ms. Gammon seconded the motion, which carried 4/0.

January 17, 2014, Conference Call

April 24, 2014, Conference Call

July 23, 2014, Face to Face

October 24, 2014, Conference Call

#### **Old Business**

## TAB 14 April 24, 2013 Dietetics and Nutrition Practice Council General Business Meeting Minutes.

Ms. Shank moved to approve the minutes for April 24, 2013. Ms. Rarback seconded the motion which carried 4/0.

#### **Other Business and Information**

#### TAB 15 Unlicensed Activity Report

This was an informational item.

## TAB 16 Board of Medicine June 7, 2013 General Business Meeting Minutes Lezlie E. Armstrong, L.D.N.,

This was an informational item.

The meeting adjourned at 11:15 a.m.

Participants in this public meeting should be aware that these proceedings are being recorded and that an audio file of the meeting will be posted to the council's website.

# Ratification List ACEND Applicants to sit For the Registration Examination for Dietitians and <u>Temporary Permits</u> July 24, 2013

Name	School	<b>Grad Date</b>
1. Calo, Ana Myriam	Montclair State College	08/1989
2. Little, Georgeanne	Florida State University	05/2011

#### Ratification List Licensees Certification for Licensure by Endorsement of Registered Dietitian Status July 24, 2013

		License #	Licensee Name	Issue Date
1	ND	6534	Mark, Alexandra Lauren	04/02/2013
2	ND	6536	Catron, Diana	04/03/2013
3	ND	6537	Rowe, Cassie Celeste	04/04/2013
4	ND	6538	Gekoff, Andrea S	04/05/2013
5	ND	6539	Trivedi, Disha Devdutt	04/05/2013
6	ND	6540	Whyte, Loren Elisabeth	04/05/2013
7	ND	6541	Basna, Sarah	04/08/2013
8	ND	6542	Epstein, Elisa Lee	04/08/2013
9	ND	6543	Gray, Michelle Y	04/11/2013
10	ND	6544	Talbot, Erin Michelle	04/11/2013
11	ND	6545	Seabrook, Jodi Kimbell	04/11/2013
12	ND	6547	Gordon, Judith Feola	04/16/2013
13	ND	6548	Deason, Leslie Anne	04/16/2013
14	ND	6549	Adams, Chelsea Marie	04/16/2013
15	ND	6550	Ewen, Meredith Alma	04/18/2013
16	ND	6551	Mantay, Krista Marie	04/18/2013
<b>17</b>	ND	6552	Mccorkle, Monica J	04/23/2013
18	ND	6553	Nola, Samantha Lea	04/23/2013
19	ND	6554	Polonio Peguero, Belkis J	04/24/2013
20	ND	6556	Allen, Megan Elizabeth	04/24/2013
21	ND	6557	Gannon, Amanda Beth	04/25/2013
22	ND	6558	De Panicis, Lacy Greer	04/29/2013
23	ND	6559	Esgro, Benjamin F	05/01/2013
24	ND	6560	Smith, Jasmine M	05/06/2013
25	ND	6561	Herrera, Leyanie	05/06/2013
26	ND	6562	Cooper, Christine Charise Carino	05/06/2013
27	ND	6563	Kendall, Ashley Renee	05/07/2013
28	ND	6564	Madrid, Jussara Marisa	05/07/2013

29	ND	6565	Fryburger, Nathaniel Aaron	05/09/2013
30	ND	6566	Glick, Jeanna Renee	05/13/2013
31	ND	6567	Robertson, Morgan Karsman	05/15/2013
32	ND	6568	Rivera Fuentes, Gladibelis	05/16/2013
33	ND	6569	Abshire-Shadoff, Angel M	05/16/2013
34	ND	6570	Gwaltney, Linda R	05/17/2013
35	ND	6571	Stempa Zimerman, Dalia	05/17/2013
36	ND	6572	Muchmore, Elizabeth Outlaw	05/20/2013
37	ND	6573	Margaritis, Katherine Elizabeth	05/20/2013
38	ND	6574	Ray, Emily Maria	05/20/2013
29	ND	6575	Hanlon, Louise Teresa	05/23/2013
40	ND	6576	Walters, Samantha Grace	05/23/2013
41	ND	6577	Squillante, Kara Grace	05/23/2013
42	ND	6578	Eisenhart, Chad Wesley	05/23/2013
43	ND	6579	Torres, Mary Elizabeth	05/28/2013
44	ND	6580	Lindell, Karen Cooksey	05/29/2013
45	ND	6581	Zetterholm, Deborah Gayle	05/29/2013
46	ND	6582	Vogel, Katherine L	05/29/2013
47	ND	6583	Rozenbaum, Leonid	05/29/2013
48	ND	6584	Ligon, Jeanne Halle	05/29/2013
49	ND	6585	Dowless, Christine M	06/03/2013
50	ND	6586	Hall, Sarah Lynn	06/03/2013
51	ND	6587	Douglas, Crystal Clark	06/04/2013
52	ND	6588	Davis, Laura Christine	06/04/2013
53	ND	6589	Gomez, Carmen Julie	06/04/2013
54	ND	6590	Gula, Stephen Joseph	06/04/2013
55	ND	6591	Applewhite, Bettina J	06/05/2013
56	ND	6592	Felton, Teena Marie	06/05/2013
57	ND	6593	Stevenson, Angela T	06/14/2013
58	ND	6595	Eaves, Ashley A	06/17/2013
59	ND	6596	Ewing, Ranae Christine	06/17/2013
60	ND	6597	Roberts, Linda G	06/17/2013
61	ND	6598	Seaman, Brittany Elizabeth	06/17/2013
62	ND	6599	Totten, Joanna Katharine	06/18/2013
63	ND	6600	Damse, Emanuela R	06/18/2013
64	ND	6601	Ruemke, Jane Gan Mock	06/21/2013
65	ND	6602	Takidin, Alaa	06/21/2013
66	ND	6603	Frost, Megan E	06/24/2013
67	ND	6605	Martinez, Andreina Josefina	06/25/2013
68	ND	6606	Kornahrens, Julie Marie	06/26/2013
				-